Ryle 3.38

Form 2.20B(Scot}

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report R2 u 3 8

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency {Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

Agripa Solutions Limited

Company number

S5C345011

(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and James Bernard Stephen
address(es) of BDO LLP
administrator(s) 4 Atlantic Quay
70 York Street
Glasgow
G2 8JX

Francis Graham Newton
BDO LLP

4 Atlantic Quay

70 York Street

Glasgow

G2 8JX

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) Insert date(s) (b) 22 Aprii 2016 {b) 21 October 2016
Signed /Z
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated / /l 2 /1 ¢
+ /
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact James Bernard Stephen
information in the box opposite but if BDO LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 4 Atlantic Quay
contact you if there is a query on the 70 York Street
form. Glasgow
G2 8JX
The contact information that you give 01412 483 761
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number LP 55 Glasgow -6 DX Exchange

public record

SATURDAY

LT

03/12/2016 #150 ——
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, 4™ Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 SFF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1 / LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




1

BDQ LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

Agripa Solutions Limited (In Administration)

Progress Report in terms of Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Period of Report: Six months to 21 October 2016

Contents

Introduction

Statutory Information

Proposals Approved

Deviations from Proposals
Actions in Period

Qutstanding Matters

Expected Cutcome for Creditors
Joint Administrators' Fees
Insolvency Ethics & Complaints
Postal Resolutions for Consideration
Administration End

-

.

W00 N O A N

-
- )
. .

Appendices

Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments

Estimated Outcome Statement

Time Costs & Outlays in Report Period

Detailed Time Costs to Date and Statement of Charge Out Rates
Postal Resolutions for Consideration

moNw»

James Bernard Stephen and Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow, G2 BJX, were
appointed Joint Administrators on 22 April 2016. The business and assets of the company are now managed by the
administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the company, without personal liability.

James Bernard Stephen is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England & Wales. Office holder number 9273. Francis Graham Newton is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner
in the UK by the IPA. Office holder number 9310,

This progress report has been prepared by the Joint Administrators solely to comply with their statutory duty under the
Insolvency Act and Scottish Rules 1986 (as amended) to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Administration and for no other purpose.

This report is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose or in any other context including
any decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company. Any person that chooses to rely on this
report for any purpose or in any context other than under the Insolvency Act and Scottish Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at
their own risk. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon
as guidance as to the actual outcomes for individual creditors,

2400(18)




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

e |
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 This is a statutory report to creditors on the progress of the Administration of Agripa

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Solutions Limited. The report should be read in conjunction with previous correspondence
on the case. A copy of this report will be submitted to the Court and Registrar of Companies,

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Joint Administrators are James Bernard Stephen and Francis Graham Newton of BDO
LLP, 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow G2 8JX and they were appointed in respect of
the above company on 22 April 2016. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule
B1 of the Insotvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by John Dunlop Pitt being a Director, pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings are
dealt with in the Court of Session and the court case number is unknown.

The Company'’s registered office is situated at 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow, G2
8JX and the registered number is SC345011, The registered office prior to insolvency was 60
Fifty Pitches Place, Cardonald Business Park, Glasgow, G51 4GA.

We enclose at Appendix A, for your information, a summary of our receipts and payments to
date. The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although we would comment
specifically on the following:

Trading

During the Joint Administrators trading period, sales invoices of £79,838 were generated
from completing short term work and orders. The loss reported to the date of our last
report dated 14 June 2016 was £6,740 however this included £20,000 contribution to costs
from Morgard Court Limited (“MCL”). We have now accounted to MCL for the balance and it
is expected that after the final trading accounts have been settled and the recharge of
appropriate costs shared with Agripa Nu-Vision Limited - in Administration (“Nu-Vision™)
have been finalised, there will be an estimated trading loss of £28,292.

Book Debts

To date we have recovered the sum of £368,779 in respect of book debts which are assigned
to Bibby Financial Services (“Bibby™) under an Invoice Discounting Facility (“IDF”). The sum
of £189,819 has been distributed to Bibby to date.

Owned Plant & Machinery and other assets

The Company owned plant & machinery, a pool vehicle and other office equipment and
assets. These reatlised a total sum of £31,733.

Stock

The sale of stock realised the sum of £30,919.

Pitt Family Holdings Limited (“PFHL”) Sub Royalty Agreement {“the Agreement”)
Sums received to date under the Agreement amount to £43,372.

Customer Lists & Goodwill

The Company’s customer base was sold for a consideration of £2,000.




. ' BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration}

2.5 At Appendix B is an Estimated Outcome Statement, which presents the receipts & payments
figures according to insolvency rankings and shows the estimated finat outcome for various

classes of creditors. We discuss the anticipated outcome for creditors further in Section 7
of this report.

3 PROPOSALS APPROVED

3.1 The proposals summarised below were approved at a meeting of creditors on 30 June 2016.
The Joint Administrators proposed that:

(i) they continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets in
accordance with objectives 2 & 3 of the statutory purpose of the Administration,

(ii) That the Joint Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of
the powers as Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as
they at their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the
purposes of the administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these
proposals.

(iii) they make payments to secured and preferential creditors and if necessary,
they distribute funds to ordinary creditors under the prescribed part.

(iv) That the Joint Administrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see
fit, are empowered to:

a.  File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the
Company into creditors voluntary liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that James Bernard Stephen and Francis Graham
Newton be appointed Joint Liquidators, or any other person(s) be appointed
Liquidator(s) of the Company in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the same. Any one
Joint Liquidator may exercise all and/or any of the powers which are conferred on
them as Joint Liquidators.

b.  Make application to Court to end the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, fellowing which, the Joint Administrators
request that the Company be Compulsorily wound-up and James Bernard Stephen and
Francis Graham Newton be appointed Joint Liquidators if they so desire. Any one Joint
Liquidator may exercise all and/or any of the powers which are conferred on them as
Joint Liquidators

¢.  File the necessary documents with the Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986.

4 DEVIATIONS FROM PROPOSALS

We have not deviated from the proposals and the purpose of the Administration is currently
the realisation of property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

5 ACTIONS IN PERIOD

3.1 We issued proposals to creditors for consideration on 14 June 2016 and held a meeting of
creditors on 30 June 2016. The approved proposals were subsequently circulated to
creditors.

5.2 Since the date of our appointment we have made a total of 71 employees redundant (7
immediately upon appointment; 54 on 28 April 2016 [of which 23 were already on notice of
redundancy prior to our appointment]; and 11 on 13 May 2016 when we ceased to trade).




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

We have provided guidance with their claims process and dealt with the Redundancy
Payments Office.

A search with the Pensions Regulator shows no results found for trust based or occupational
pension schemes. The Company did however have a workplace pension and alt pension
deductions for the trading period have been paid up te date.

Creditors’ claims are dealt with on a case by case basis. All claims received to date have
been noted and are subject to a formal adjudication process.

We have submitted VAT returns as and when they fell due.

The Joint Administrators are obliged to consider the conduct of the Directors of the
Company in the last 3 years. We have completed a SIP2 review of the Company’s records to
ascertain if there are any antecedent transactions that require action. We have submitted
an online return to the Insolvency Service.

Trading

Potential trading revenues combined with the level of interest from third parties in
purchasing the business and assets of the Company, resulted in the Joint Administrators
making the decision to continue to trade for a limited period.

The Joint Administrators traded the business in a limited form for 3 weeks with a reduced
warkfarce of 11 employees, ceasing to trade on 13 May 2016. This allowed the completion
of both short term work and orders where sums had been invoiced but the work not
completed. A trading loss of £32,288 has been incurred to date. It is anticipated that once
shared costs have been recharged, the loss will be £28,292,

When trading ceased an 13 May 2016 the remaining 11 staff were made redundant.

Nu-Vision, a related company, also in administration, operated from the same premises as
the Company and shares some resources. As a result we were able to recharge certain costs
to Nu-Vision,

MCL deposited the sum of £20,000 to cover costs for the retained the use of the Campany’s
premises following the sale of certain business and assets (including stock, goodwill and
customer base). Alt identified shared costs to the date that the Company’s site was vacated
on 10 June 2016 have been recharged to MCL. We have accounted to MCL for any surplus
funds held.

We have retained the services of one staff member on a consultancy basis to ensure that
trading PAYE was properly accounted for and to assist with the preparation of pre-
appointment VAT and PAYE returns.

Book Debts

At the date of appointment, the debtor ledger, assigned to Bibby, had a balance of £480,407
outstanding. To date, we have realised the sum of £368,778 and distributed the sum of
£189,819 to Bibby. We have made a 5% provision of the ledger in the estimated outcome
statement at Appendix B.

We have written to all debters in the period requesting payment of outstanding balances. It
transpires that some debtors have continued to pay into the Company’s bank account. We
therefore seek regular updates from the Company’s bankers and request transfers
accordingly.




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

5.9

5.10

5.1

In addition, some debtors have made payments direct to Bibby. We have been liaising with
Bibby to cbtain details of the sums paid to them to date and seek confirmation of any
balance due to them or any surplus to be paid to the Administration.

In the interim, we continue to chase balances until we are satisfied that the debts have
been recovered where possible.

Sale of the Assets
Sweeney Kincaid were appointed to value the chattel assets.

The Company owned plant & machinery, a pool vehicle, office equipment and various assets
that were sold at auction.

Sweeney Kincaid's costs to date of £5,939 have been paid out of the proceeds of the sale of
the assets. Additional costs of £113 have been charged after the period end as Sweeney
Kincaid provided the final account to the Joint Administrators after the date covered in this
report. Delays were due to issues surrounding an asset that was subject to a retention of
title (“ROT”) claim, details of which are covered in Section 5.10.

Financed Plant & Machinery

The Company had entered into an asset finance agreement with Close Brothers. At the date
of appointment, the plant & machinery had a baok value of £123,000. The balance due to
Close Brothers was ¢£87,000.

Sweeney Kincaid dealt directly with Close Brothers on this matter and accounted to them
for the proceeds. No direct equity was realised for the estate from the sale of the financed
assets and Close Brothers subsequently suffered a shortfall in its lending.

In addition, a creditor claimed to have a ROT claim over 2 assets financed under the Close
Brothers agreement. After on-going discussions, it was agreed between the parties that the
creditor would be first paid from any sale proceeds. The creditar’s claim was subsequently
settled in full from the proceeds of sale of the asset.

Close Brothers agreed that any surplus from the 2 assets, after costs, could be split 50/50
between themselves and the Administration estate, Under the final account provided by
Sweeney Kincaid, a further sum of £8,301 was duly received after the date covered in this
report.

Sub Royalty Agreement {“the Agreement”)

As advised in our last report dated 14 June 2016, in October 2015, the Company’s Frame
patent was sold to PFHL for £201,078 plus VAT. Consideration was not paid in full to the
Company. We investigated the background to the patent sale and reviewed the available
evidence relating to this transaction and considered challenging the sale of the patent to
PFHL.

Attempting to challenge the transaction would have been a lengthy and expensive process
with an uncertain outcome. In addition, given the respective amounts owed to Nu-Vision
(£635,530) and the Company (£163,544} from PFHL and given Nu-Vision’s minimal creditors,
the main beneficiary of a successful challenge would ultimately have been PFHL (as Nu-
Vision's shareholder). It was thus reasoned that, in addition to pursuing the asset sales, the
sub royalty agreement with PFHL was likely to result in a better and more certain outcome
for the Company’s creditors.

On 13 May 2016, the Company signed the Agreement with PFHL which allows the Company
to receive 50% of royalty payments from PFHL over 5 years, up to a total of £550,000.




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

5.12

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

Also on 13 May 2016, MCL signed a royalty agreement with PFHL in respect of the “Fleet
Media” contract.

On 5 October 2016, MCL signed a royalty agreement with PFHL in respect of advertising for
the “irish Buses” contract.

Creditors should note that on 25 November 2016, MCL signed a third royalty agreement with
PFHL in respect of advertising for the “UK Buses” contract.

To date the sum of £43,372 has been received under the Agreement. Additional sums
totalling £8,086 have been received after the period covered in this report.

Based on the rate of receipts to date, we currently estimate that £350,000 will be received
under the various royalty agreements that are currently in place.

Property

Following the vacation of the site at 60 Fifty Pitches Place, Cardonald, by MCL on 10 June
2016, final meter readings were agreed and reported to the relevant utility companies.

We liaised with the landlord’s agents and a formal renunciation was agreed and signed on 29
September 2016.

It transpired that the Company also occupied a site at 14 Orion Court, Essex. The keys for
Orion Court were returned to the landlord on 7 July 2016.

QUTSTANDING MATTERS

We continue to monitor the royalty agreements entered into with PFHL and the revenue
being generated under the Agreement.

We will seek the recovery of the outstanding book debts and account to Bibby under the IDF
or secure the surplus for the Administration estate.

The preferential creditor dividend will be paid once we have sufficient funds with which to
do so.

We continue to deal with creditors’ claims. A formal adjudication of the claims will be
commenced once we have sufficient funds with which to make a distribution.

The Company remains VAT registered and is currently on 3 monthly returns. These will be
completed as a matter of course,

Corporation tax returns for the period of Administration will need to be filed. Any tax
payable will be an expense of the Administration.

Due to on-going matters detailed above, it is necessary to seek an extension to the
Administration.

In accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(b of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act, the
Administration may be extended for a maximum period of 12 months with the consent of
the creditors. We provide a request for consideration by creditors in Section 10 of this
report.




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

8.1

8.2

EXPECTED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The Estimated Outcome Statement shows the outcome as follows:

Secured Creditors

Bibby

The Company granted a floating charge to Bibby on 30 September 2015 in respect of an IDF.

The Company’s book debts were assigned to Bibby under the IDF. At the date of
appointment, the indebtedness to Bibby amounted to £273,787 which includes £72,061 in
respect of termination fees under the IDF.

To date the sum of £189,819 has been repaid to Bibby. We await confirmation of the
payment of book debts that have been paid directly to Bibby before we account to them for
any balance due or secure any surplus to for the estate.

It is anticipated that Bibby will be repaid in full.
Preferential Creditors

A dividend is anticipated to be paid in full to the preferential creditors, We have received a
claim from the National Insurance Fund for £121,029 in respect of preferential holiday pay
and arrears of wages.

Prescribed Part - Unsecured Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 the company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company
must be made avaitable purely for the unsecured creditors.

The Company granted a floating charge to Clydesdale Bank Plc (“the Bank”) on 13 October
2008 which has been repaid in full.

As stated above, the Company granted a floating charge to to Bibby on 30 September 2015.
It is anticipated that Bibby will be repaid in full under the IDF.

Based on current information, we estimate the net property available to unsecured
creditors is £169,733.

All unsecured ordinary creditors who have not submitted their claim should do so now or risk
being excluded from the benefit of the anticipated distribution.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

The Joint Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.39
of the Insolvency (5cotland) Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a
percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Administrators have to deal
with or alternatively by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff have
spent attending to matters in this Administration. The proposals provided for the Joint
Administrators’ fees to be based on a time cost basis.

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period are attached at Appendix C.
A summary of the cumulative time costs are at Appendix D, together with a copy of our
remuneration and disbursements policy.




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

8.3

8.4

8.5

9.1

9.2

10

10.1

The approvals obtained to date are summarised below:

Date Fee {Excl VAT) Outlays {Excl VAT)

130 June 2016 re Pre- 21,617.50 145.50
' Appointment costs
|

" Total T 11,617.80 145.50

The pre-appointment fees that have been drawn to date per the enclosed receipts and
payments account are £21,763, including outlays of £445.50 (Exc. VAT).

We had previously reported that our time costs to the date of the meeting of creditors held
on 30 June 2016 was £101,673.25 plus outlays of £997.37. We have not drawn any post
appointment fees at this time and include a fee request for the total costs incurred in the
period as detailed in Section 10 and at Appendix C.

INSOLVENCY ETHICS & COMFLAINTS

As Insolvency Practitioners we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. The fundamental
principles are:

Integrity

Objectivity

Professional competence and due care
Confidentiality

Professional behaviour

A full copy of the code of ethics is available at:

http://www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/ethics-code.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to us but are
not satisfied with the response from us then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-
about-insolvency-practitioner where you wilt find further information on how you may
pursue the complaint.

POSTAL RESOLUTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION

We would be obliged if creditors would use the form of proxy attached at Appendix E to
respond to the following resolutions in terms of Rule 2.28 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986. Creditors who have submitted a formal claim, and who respond on the attached
proxy form within 14 days, will have their views taken into consideration. The result of the
voting will be communicated to creditors.

1. The Joint Administrators may draw the fee of £174,837.20 plus outlays of
£1,292.70 for the period. The SIP 9 summary of time for the period is at
Appendix C.

2.  That the Joint Administrators may extend the Administration of the Company
for 12 months to 21 April 2018 with the consent of the creditors pursuant to
Paragraph 76(2)(b of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.




: BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration}

10.2

11

/’)

3. That the Joint Administrators be granted their release in terms of Para 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 14 days from filing their final report
with Companies House,

If no responses are received the Joint Administrators are obliged to call a physical meeting
of creditors which will add further cost to the Administration. Should creditors with at least
10% of value wish a physical meeting to be convened to consider the resolutions, they
should intimate this on the attached form within 5 business days of posting this report.
Resolutions will be passed by a majority in value of the votes cast by the deadline.

ADMINISTRATION END

The Administration would come to an automatic end on 21 April 2017 if no extension is
agreed. The creditors may agree to a twelve month extension and thereafter the Court
needs to approve any extension.

We consider that a 12 month extension is required and the Joint Administrators seek the
permission of the creditors to extend the Administration until 21 April 2018.

Should you wish to object to the proposed extension we would be obliged for your written
comments within the next 14 days.

Joint Administrators’ Discharge

A resolution regarding the Joint Administrators’ discharge is included at Appendix E.

James Bernard Stephen

Joint Administrator

1 December 2016




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)
o ]

APPENDIX A - Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments

Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administraters’ Trading Account

Statement From 22/04/2016 From 22/04/2016
of Affairs To 21/10/2016 Ta 2171072016
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales {2) 79,833.50 79,838.50
79,838.50 79,838.50
COST OF 5ALES
Material Purchases 8,537.04 8,387.04
Hire of Equipment 322.69 322.69
Carriage 3,424.59 3,424.59
(12,334.32) {12,334.32)
TRADING EXPENSES
Wages 33,394.42 33,304.42
PAYE/NIC 14,041.59 19,041.39
Sub Contractors 8,805.00 8,803.00
Electricity 1,535.82 1,535.82
Telephone 2,967.49 2,967.49
Rates 3,337.27 1,337.27
Rent 2,B09.64 2,809.64
Peoples Pensfon 920.54 920.54
vehicle Rental (Roadstde) 1,784.04 1,784.04
Troavel & Accommodation 4,727.45 4,727.43
Stationery and Postage 175.00 175.00
Bank Charges & Interest 254.42 264.42
(99,792.68) (99,792.68)

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (32,288.30) (32,288.30)




BDO

BDO LLP

Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited

{In Administration)

Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 22/04/2016
To 21/10/2016

From 22/04/2016
To 21/10/2016

419,1656.00

(273,787.93)

34,5300.00
(87,000.00)

32,904.00
30,919.20

9,562.00
2,000.00
NIL

NIL

{30,000.00)
(10,000.00}

{630,531.81)
(383,586.52)
(219,443.97)

(42,583.28)

{400.00)

(1,148,284.33)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
800k Debts Subject to Bibby IDF

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Bibby Financial Services

HP ASSETS
Plant & machinery
Close Brothers

ASSET REALISATIONS
Unencumbered Assets
Furniture & Equipment
motor vehicles
Stock
Property Rights/Patents
insurance Refund
Cash at Bank
Custemer Lists/Goodwill
Directors’ Loan Accounts
Bank Interest
Pitt Family Holdings

ASSET REALISATIONS
Sundry Refunds
Trading Surplus/ (Deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of 5.of A.
Pre-Appointtnent Fees & Disbs.
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees & Dishs.
Agents’ Fees & Disbs
Legal Fees & Disbs
Registers of Scottand
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential Wages
Preferential Hol. Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Agripa Nu-Vislon Limited
Agripaftex Limited
Agripa Limited

DISTRIBUTIONS
ordinary Sharehotders

REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors
tnput VAT
Floating Current Account
Output VAT
PFHL Rebate

368,778.90 368,778.90
I88,778.90 3%8,778.50
189,819.00 189,819.00
{189,819.00) {189,619.00}
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
30,462.34 30,462.34
40.00 40.00
1,231.00 1,731.00
30,919.20 30,919.20
43,372.00 43,372.00
1,442.09 1,442.09
9,361.5% 9,561.55
2,000.00 2,000.00
NIL NIL

142.03 142,03

NIL NIL
119,190.21 119,190,721
471.08 471.08
(32,288.50) (32,285.50)
(31,817-42) (31,817.42)
1,500.00 1,500.00
21,763.20 21,763.20
2,000.00 2,000.00
5,639.50 5,639.50
2,569.00 2,389.00
15.00 15.00
382.50 382,50
7.53 7.55
(33,896.79} (33.896.75)
NIL NiL

HIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NiL,

NIL NIL

NIL NiL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
232,433.94 232,435.94
44,890.80

11,992.35

222,257.35

(33,638.16)

(13,046.40)

232,435.94

_——

The receipts and payments are shown net of VAT.




IBDO BDO LLP

Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{in Administration)

APPENDIX B - Estimated Outcome Statement

Agripa Solutions Limited (In Adm_inistration)

'Révcéipts_&_ _ Estnmated Estimated to

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 21 October 2016 Payments Movement Realise
£ £
R‘;C_E Discounting Facmty Bibby Financial Services T
Trade Debtors 38,779 87,635 456,414
Bibby Financial Serwces_ o (189,819)_ {83,968) (273,787)
Surplus carried forward T 178,960 3,667 182,627
"176;; Assetﬁ*‘.S_L;I;jtz-?t to Floating Charge B
Book debt surplus from above N 178,960 3,667 182,627
‘Cash at Bank T 9,562 - 9,562
Stock T 30,919 - 30,919
Patent/Sub Royalty T Tam 306,628 350,000
Owned Assets ) 31,753 8,328 40,081
‘Sale of Database T 70_00 - 2,000
Sundry T T 2,055 - 2,055
Trading Profltllos?ﬁﬁ (3:2-89) 3,921 {28,368)
Total recovene; iiiiiii 266,332 322,544 588,87?_
Less: Pre Appointme?nE_F;es and Disbursements - (21,763} (21,763)
Administrators Fees - {260,000) (260,000)
P;dnunlstratlon Expenses - (1,500) (1,500)
~ Pre Appointment Legal Fees (2,000 T (2,000}
C Agents Fees & Disbursements - {5,640) (443) {(6,082)
" legal Fees & Disbursements  (2,589) 275) (2,864)
T ‘Btgeir costs - o (‘1,-9_05 H(‘Z,LOLOO) (3,965_)—
F.A‘vﬁaﬁe to Preferer;lzi;l_Creditors T 232,436 58,326 290,762
Less: Preferential c;e;jitors -
Employees o o (121,090  (121,029)
‘Available to unsecured creditors 232,436 (62,703)

169,733




Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited

{In Administration)

I BDO BDO LLP

APPENDIX C - Time Costs & Qutlays in Report Period - 22 April 2016 to 21 October 2016

Summary

T

0oLt

61

PLET

L1ty

UL

L0,

f& EA

_ STLEEVLL 0T — Mol BN
—|m.4r8 o __m..!z.: orest =8.3._.. 3] __ fia Higt] L ¥334 |__ SETLEYT ORI \: oreIT'Lr ¥l

SSLI0E 133 SFEIT1 TS |1 2t 0y
SLFECPT WL SLSIEY EE WSITE ST 0556 74
STLOFTL SE08 [ 313 wo SSEE T oTroL'L o |34 1g4 ottt
SRS 113 oLy ire oriet 1) [ 3213 00°1T 9166 ore
eFIRT'SE 3373 WL | siee STEIE'YL 37 SLUS6LY $T91
STL9O'TL 6T 05T §TH SYLIL'SL o9'5R WrEEr or'sr 00'HFE [y ]
STSECST syl ST TS 056965 wer oL 065 050K Wi 9IS 'R ¢] 0'rie [
WY [ 18 006981 Wil 0LLIT [ ¥
RLLE eo'ty 009NT'E ool [ 11131 wis ©0'8Ls [ ¥4 00'268 o't

7 3 ¥ 3 ¥ ¥ ¥

[ T =L | =n || PeL 0 [T T moL =7 (31 =) _l..ﬂﬁ =7

BOLVALSINTNAY WIDVAVI
TVIOL QNVED IIVIS HIHIO YOLYHISINDVIY qonas INVISISSY WIDVNYA WINLAYL

1P salsydmy o
Ty pospy Fopuy g
SoymaEanEARIY DISY T
SAQIISIERY LTI T
ARuvas per Jumned O

sesmmadiy oo cdug o

sapiyreng




k=1
w
2 ]
2 9
= ] 05°L6T 001 s 050 05E91 Y]
= o
e e
8 = oozEt ot 00TH oc1
= Q
2 €<
b on o0LLS ®T 00'LIS [
P |
[
(=8
£ -
M.. o
.5 % W'Y o0'gt 00'694'1 00LL WLLTT WL
j it v} -
gs [~
& B m oTEEKL 59 091L wr ogLLL ®wT
=
§E 8
< : ' ! )
L) ® o0'LES wE 00LES 00°€
2= v
= .m osE1IT o't WL cor 056601 oS
L]
3
o 00'BLL'S [ 09T [ 0EEE 00TY 00'9LS 0oc 00363 00'
=]
ot
" ab9LE o0z 0095 o
el
[T 3
rw 08E 007 o035t (14
@
] E 0'10Y's o061 00'tovE sl
- [
(@] ] - '
a b 00868 00 [T 00T
@ E
5 00SKS'E 00381 00 99¢'E oLl o0'6LT 001
o
1
=) ¥ 3 3 3 3 3
>
m ™oL ERGE] me]. SAWEH maL MO moL oy ™oy oy moL 0K ™1 mop]
=z FOLVULSINDXAY HIGVNYIL
D % TVLOL ONVHD A1¥1S HAHIO OLVHISTNIRAY WOINAS IKVISISSY LIIVNVR WINLUVL
o
<L
L\

TNHEXRY (D

I¥YA 0

2Ry axmman] (1)
USPESUEPY [FLui)

2wneng prs bouaig -
- [ g

fayooryg ABwrng 10

SERAG NN Y BAATY 0

DoRT0g R MILTS 70
Lyrgyg pue Tumpeng D

ysmapeddy oe sdayg B
- g

ST R0 66

g yuagy do Bangeg 21

EITIRA] ¥ SRIEPOALY L)

IR UCKIARN R WK )

TOOEEAERI] ARTTES 7
immmeddy wo sdug g

soptpag




Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited

{In Administration)

IBDO BDO LLP

Lo 00r %173 o0

£L00T'Y 74 A j7a)] WY 006

L1 T o'y el o0'F

QOEFI'E owL 00 EP1E 0oL

STS6T6L F1741 §TI9S 1133 [+ 34 oser HUELT WS oSO [y ATVIL'S [T ¢4 ] 0t

oL169 134) orert a4 OELYY (1%

j1 3194} 0B 003L £ro SOI0r'E $9¥T [ 70 ozToL [ 817 ¥ 0911 g ] 061

OLLET we 00rL0'] w0y 0050¢ 0l

0 1IE L] o0TIE 00l

0% ER] 'l 911 o't

0L oxir SEUT sog SHEN'T T Eostl 06§ (4 19 g BeLIO'T oy

wLe 00t 00°LIE 001

00'6ZE et Q0°62E 1AL}

0FE "o 1] %o

3 ¥ 3 H ¥ 3 3
mol o mal Lol el smog maL gy meL 1oy moL +moy moL s
HOLYAISININIV WIDIVNVIY
TVIOL OXVED AIVIS ¥THIO HOLVELSINDNQY H01N3S INVISISSY HIIVAYH HINLAYE

sugugy pamay Lsadoxy 90

S ooy wely g

fuong ey g0

TOREI O BOHENEAT 70
Sufreaqrueprife way 3

UORELRmEDY [$403D
- posd qus

LRUT SN0 66

apopradpnaymrRy 10 Cf

SBOESUM] [ ]

LT [RNERTO 0]

RNy Loimng 60

tnatdsane] 0

SXNDIOF FEATL005T] "5




Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited

{In Administration)

IBDO -

009r8s 1233 sTorl's L8 $L669 §T
STEPY'R ocrr LY A% v 05118 x4
o0T1E 001 00'11¢ ol
£TE9TE SL'6T a2V LT 00°555°1 00
oS TIvEL sLee OSTIFED SL'BY
0035 0T 00'38¢ 007
ST 1 474 i Ty SILrLST 09°58 0O FIEFL ouer 00'FIS"6E 00'98
0TS [ yed 00858 9 Q0FBL'E 00'61
WELY'TT o'l 0O'LES 00t 0L 1T 0OLE 00'5CF'6 c0'1
$TFS9T ocL o158 [ 14 4 D897 oc1 £Tre ©wi
SLETT T SLEL T
0570ETL £59¢ 06°000°F sE9l 00T0E'6 000
059IEY iy 1.9 ] [G11] 00°tEd W'E 0O FOEE 00t
STRETL 0c'n9 osrel'ol €0ee SLSTL 3T 0O'91H'1 00E
3 ¥ ¥ ) 3 ¥ ¥
oL moy @eL Loy ™oL EROH moL siot mox SIRAH ™al smoy meL SWOF]
HOLVULSINDNGY HIOVNVI
TTVLOL ONViD AVISHIHLO HOLVHISININGY HOINTS INVISISSY HIDYNYH HINLAVY

asoyy ssswnd 60

stmosry Bmpest g0

romRdrwRy sRenRg L0

2mpas], snasdngoMmop 50

SATDAL] 18 IXNPRILY 0

suonsafong s/ Bupes), 20
sNTN paTy upesy -

Iesqmonesgray sy
- (30 qus

SRUTK R0 66

T SERATAE Jo S vl

APLJo MORTNIY 71

sy fonayaH 01

stassy R0 qis fopead 60

Gy IR s 3o gy

I 193] L0




Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited

{In Administration)

IBDO ***

STL9'EL §ros OFsE we SOFLS'E ST9L orroL's oTlr 05Z0r'T [ 4

[1-4%7 (4] 184 oro

TR} ] aTy oTLit orz 09CErL ooy O8TLL ot

SELEES SYEe £8°100°€ [ 874 000t [12:18

0¢897 ol 05897 051

STRLO'E [ 14 wLe 90 orel 51 059I8'E [ £ $9°166 ot

06092 ol 00001 sL'0 06091 $90

08 SETT we 03¢t ] 0Tl 059

STES £To (1211 L0

07 8IS'E §T8I 1, A <90 098l 090 191,74 os'rFl QSLLL [

0 IBT'ST DEELL [ a3 L ST o5'ts SLU66L'Y s

141} 4 s oreIr'l (1, %Y

¥ ¥ k] ¥ 3 3 3
moL b mop wmoy i sy meL smay fmol smoy mof smoy mor smoy
YOLVHISINDNGY TIOVNYIL
TYIOLAXYHD JIVLIS HI1I0 HOLVHLSIKINGY HOINTS ANVISISSY HIOVNVI WINIEVE

Supucding

s Japa] ‘H
- o) gus

SIOHPAT B0 90

SIOIIPALY) [RREARGA-HON ‘10

LTI [FRTARFAY (EQ

SIONPAy PARRS TH
TETEL) S0P 'H

sy 2 Sopdmy -
- [ qra

SR ARG 66

0S| WOBTIL )

LT VI {0

weakordury pim IO 70
ssapegy #adopdary o

ssayEpy paey Suipuy ‘3
- [r0) qes

SRINR R0 66




Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

IBDO "

OTLERHT LU R
STLIOT 566 TFEETT 23 00°R2E'1 00"F
SCLIOE 33 ] S56ETL 1134 00°888'1 00'F
SLS6EHL WS SLETE'Y ¥ 0OSIT'Y STET 00°S56S sL'a
SLERG0L o0Er STLOST 14T 05 170°T 3] 00¢E6'E 1A ]
0OTSHE oort 0CBSEY <43 0€ €60°T 15
¥ E ¥ E 7 ¥
mel oy maL oy moL ey Mol oy oL oy ™oL o el wRag
BOLVELSININGY WADVNVIN
TVIOL ONVED AIVIS WIHIO FOIVIISINTAY HOINTS INVISESY HIFYR¥I WINLAY

LR |
- o qus

Heyw N

Sepaoday
- [ gas

soppun o Fumode

Frrimodng Lrommg 10

A creditors’ guide to fees can be accessed via our website: www.bdo.co.uk/cgtf.




IBDO BDO LLP

Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

BDO LLP REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of
fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case.

Charge Ot Ratés:: - |'From “43 ey From ddizresy
by Staff Grade © © | 4/7}; 07/2015 01
£
Partner1 449
Principal 326 - 364 311 -347
Senior
Manager/Director 278 - 302 265 - 288
Manager 208-275 224 - 265
Assistant Manager 188 179 - 198
Senior
Cashier/Cashier 134-198 134-198
Senior Administrator 175-188 167 -179
Administrator 65-159 97- 167
Support i
staff/Secretary 65 62-77

The rates charged by BDO LLP are reviewed each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as smatl as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors,




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel {by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronic communications, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The current
policy of BDO LLP is to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the number of
creditors with whom we have to communicate and report during the insolvency. This is the
method of calculation that was historically provided under statutory orders for the Official
Receiver.

In respect of the Administration we propose to charge £12.50 (plus VAT) for the first year and
£6.25 (plus VAT) for each subsequent year, per creditor. This will cover the disbursement costs of
for postage and stationery for all reports and letters, together with all copying charges and
telephone and email costs. Creditors will be invited to approve a resolution to this effect.
During the first year the Administrators will issue 3 reports and in successive years 2 reports.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum} which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval wilt be sought in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate,




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)

APPENDIX E -

Return this section within 14 days to register your vote:

James Bernard Stephen
4 Atlantic Quay

70 York Street

Glasgow

G2 8JX

Resolution Agree Disagree

The Joint Administrators may draw the fee of
£174,837.20 plus outlays of £1,292.70 for the period.
The SIP 9 summary of time for the period is at Appendix
C

That the Joint Administrators may extend the
Administration of the Company for 12 months to 21
April 2018 with the consent of the creditors pursuant to
Paragraph 76(2){b of Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986.

That the Joint Administeators be granted their release
in terms of Para 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, 14 days from filing their final report with
Companies House.

Creditor Name:

Authorised Signatory:

Date:




BDO LLP Progress Report - Agripa Solutions Limited
{In Administration)
A —

CREDITORS REQUEST FOR MEETING

Name of Company Company number
Agripa Solutions Limited SC345011
In the Court case number
Court of Session of 2016

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full name and I (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) tnsert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Agripa Solutions Limited
office of the company

4 Atlantic Quay

70 York Street
Glasgow
G2 BIX
(c} Insert amount of My claim in the administration is (¢)
claim
{d) Insert full name(s) (d)
and

address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor’s
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

{e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated




